ACCESS & INDUSTRIAL CONTROL
V230116
Table of Contents
Specification
How to Order
Installation
Node ID Setting
    BAUD4800 for lift Control
    BAUD9600 for lift Control
    BAUD19200
AR-401-IO-0016R Wiring to Access Controller
AR-401-IO-0016R Wiring to Elevator Floor Button
AR-401-IO-0016R Command List
    Enable Lift Control Function
    Lift control
    Floor Control Button Relay Time Setting
Reference document
Extension Function
    Unlock Lift Door by Fire Alarm
RS485 Communication Output Module (16 Relay Output)
AR-401-IO-0016R
01
01
01
01
02
02
02
03
04
04
06
07
08
01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
08.
09.
AR-401-IO-0016R
V230116
ACCESS & INDUSTRIAL CONTROL
- 1 -
or or
117 mm
231 mm
103 mm
1
7
5
 m
m
9
0
 m
m
80 mm
1
8
0
 m
m
9
3
 m
m
Floor 1~16 Floor 17~32 Floor 33~48 Floor 49~64
01. Specification
Metal Box Panel Mounting Base PCB
RS485 X1
9600 bps (N,8,1)

-20℃ ~ +70℃
<8W
02. How to Order
04. Node ID Setting
AR-401-IO-XXXXR-XX-X-X
Input Qty / Output Qty Additional Module
Type
Output Type
Additional Features
0016  =  16 Output
0808  =   8 Input & 8 Output
1709  =  17 Input & 9 Output
N/A = No Additional Module
P = POE Features
N/A = PCB
M = Metal Case
X = Plastic Mounting Base
R = Relay
N/A = No Additional Features
U2 = UART x 2
BAUD4800 for lift Control
Node 1~16 , Example Setting of Node ID 1-5
User Floor Access Setting
SW1-4: Node ID Selection SW5 : fixed to ON  / SW6 : fixed to OFF
Compatible to Model No.: Home Series Controller
(AR-101-H / AR-321-H / AR-331-H / AR-721-H / AR-723-H / AR-725-H/ AR-757-H)
ON ON ON ON
L 1   2   3   4   5   6   7   8 H L 1   2   3   4   5   6   7   8 H
L 1   2   3   4   5   6   7   8 H L 1   2   3   4   5   6   7   8 H L 1   2   3   4   5   6   7   8 H L 1   2   3   4   5   6   7   8 H
Node 001 ID#1 Node 002 ID#2 Node 004 ID#4 Node 005 ID#5
ON ON
AR-401-IO-0016R Node ID
Floor 1~16 Floor 17~32
Node ID 1 Node ID 2
User address decode output by binary : Node ID 3
SOYAL
Home Series
Controller
(Metal Case) (Plastic Mounting Base)
03. Installation(mm)
(BAUD4800: SW5 : fixed to ON  / SW6 : fixed to OFF)
(BAUD9600: SW5 : fixed to OFF  / SW6 : fixed to OFF)
(BAUD19200: SW5 : fixed to OFF  / SW6 : fixed to ON)
Node ID is set by DIP_Switch, Node ID: 001~254
ON
Off
Off
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
Value
DIP SW
Node 01
Node 02